the time value of money, financial risk and changes therein. This includes changes in the

measurement of groups of contracts caused by changes in the value of underlying items

(excluding additions and withdrawals).

Thaire Life Assurance Public Company Limited

Condensed notes to the interim financial information (Unaudited)

For the three-month period ended 31 March 2025

26

5 Retrospective adjustments from new financial reporting standards

This note discloses the impact from the Company’s first-time adoption of the Thai Financial Reporting

Standard No.17 regarding Insurance Contracts. New financial reporting standards that is effective for

accounting period on 1 January 2025 is explained in Note 4.

The impact of the first-time adoption of the new financial reporting standards on the equity method and

separate financial statements are as follows:

As of

31 December 2023

As previously

reported

Adjustments and

reclassifications

As of

1 January 2024

(Transition date) -

Restated

 Thousand Thousand Thousand

 Baht Baht Baht

The equity method statement of financial

   position

Assets

Insurance contract assets - 142,952 142,952

Reinsurance contract assets 5,915 (4,928) 987

Amount due from reinsurance 266,333 (266,333) -

Deferred tax assets 89,056 18,632 107,688

Deferred acquisition costs 145,695 (145,695) -

Total assets affected 506,999 (255,372) 251,627

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities 1,193,361 32,075 1,225,436

Reinsurance contract liabilities - 3,605 3,605

Amount due to reinsurance 139,656 (139,656) -

Other liabilities 11,309 (1,957) 9,352

Total liabilities affected 1,344,326 (105,933) 1,238,393

Equity

Retained earnings - unappropriated 744,267 (125,565) 618,702

Other components of equity (126,549) (23,874) (150,423)

Total equity effected 617,718 (149,439) 468,279

Thaire Life Assurance Public Company Limited

Condensed notes to the interim financial information (Unaudited)

For the three-month period ended 31 March 2025

27

As of

31 December 2023

As previously

reported

Adjustments and

reclassifications

As of

1 January 2024

(Transition date) -

Restated

 Thousand Thousand Thousand

 Baht Baht Baht

Separate of statement financial

   position

Assets

Insurance contract assets - 142,952 142,952

Reinsurance contract assets 5,915 (4,928) 987

Amount due from reinsurance 266,333 (266,333) -

Deferred tax assets 87,383 18,632 106,015

Deferred acquisition costs 145,695 (145,695) -

Total assets affected 505,326 (255,372) 249,954

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities 1,193,361 32,075 1,225,436

Reinsurance contract liabilities - 3,605 3,605

Amount due to reinsurance 139,656 (139,656) -

Other liabilities 11,309 (1,957) 9,352

Total liabilities affected 1,344,326 (105,933) 1,238,393

Equity

Retained earnings - unappropriated 742,041 (125,565) 616,476

Other components of equity (117,632) (23,874) (141,506)

Total equity effected 624,409 (149,439) 474,970

The Company is not required to present the quantitative information and each financial statement line item

affected for the period as of 31 March 2024 and 31 December 2024, as exempted by TFRS 17.

Thaire Life Assurance Public Company Limited

Condensed notes to the interim financial information (Unaudited)

For the three-month period ended 31 March 2025

28

6 Accounting estimates

The preparation of interim financial information requires management to make judgments, estimates and

assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies lead to the reported amounts of assets,